

E081996

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT,

*Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent*

v.

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant.*

---

From the Superior Court in and for the County of Riverside  
Case No. RIC 1905897, Hon. Sunshine S. Sykes, Hon. Sharon  
Waters, and Hon. Craig Riemer, Judges Presiding

---

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, ET AL.,  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT; AMICI  
CURIAE BRIEF**

---

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP  
CLAIRE H. COLLINS, SBN 233890  
SEAN G. HERMAN, SBN 302261  
JULIAN A. VIKSMAN, SBN 328625  
425 Market Street, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 777-3200  
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366  
ccollins@hansonbridgett.com  
sherman@hansonbridgett.com  
jviksman@hansonbridgett.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, *et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	2
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	10
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE .....	10
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	12
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE .....	14
INTRODUCTION .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT LIMITING RELIEF TO THE SCOPE OF THE DEMAND IN THE PRE-SUIT GOVERNMENT CLAIM NOTICE. ....	17
A.    The Government Claims Act allows prosecution only of those claims fairly described in pre-suit notices. ....	18
B.    Awarding a refund on claims not mentioned in the pre-suit notice undermines the Government Claims Act’s purpose. ....	21
II.   A REFUND IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR A VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 26.....	24
A.    Proposition 26 does not contain any affirmative intent to authorize a refund remedy.....	26
B.    The “Relevant Factors” under <i>Katzberg</i> weigh against recognizing a refund remedy for a Proposition 26 violation.....	28
1.    Prospective declaratory and injunctive relief are available and appropriate remedies for Proposition 26 violations. ....	29
2.    No court has affirmatively held that refunds are an appropriate remedy for Proposition 26 violations. ....	30

3.	Declaratory and injunctive relief are consistent with the nature and significance of Proposition 26.....	33
C.	The “Special Factors” under <i>Katzberg</i> also weigh against recognizing a refund to remedy a Proposition 26 violation.....	34
1.	A refund remedy would create the adverse policy consequence of penalizing public agencies that did not benefit from any disproportionate amount charged.....	35
2.	Agencies whose main source of revenue is from fees and charges lack the financial resources to absorb the cost of refunding past violations of Proposition 26.....	37
3.	Determining the amount of a refund remedy would require courts to usurp agencies’ legislative fee-setting authority and would overwhelm the resources of courts and agencies.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance Fin. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 635 .....	19, 21
<i>Brydon v. East Bay Municipal Utility District</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 178 .....	43
<i>Capistrano Beach Water District v. Taj Development Corporation</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 524 .....	31, 32
<i>Carpenter Foundation v. Oakes</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 784 .....	41
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447 .....	19, 21
<i>Cohen v. Superior Court</i> (2024) 102 Cal.App.5th 706 .....	25
<i>County Inmate Telephone Service Cases</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 354 .....	27
<i>Coziahr v. Otay Water District</i> (2024) 103 Cal.App.5th 785 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of California ex rel. Department of Transportation v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 331 .....	19
<i>Elias v. San Bernardino County Flood Control District</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 70 .....	18, 20, 22
<i>Fall River Joint Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 431 .....	19

<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914.....	29
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. City of Roseville</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 637.....	43
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of University of California</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 300.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Southern California Permanente Medical Group</i> (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 673.....	20
<i>Macy’s Department Stores, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2007) 143 Cal.App.4th 1444.....	41, 43
<i>MHC Financing Limited Partnership Two v. City of Santee</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1169.....	34
<i>Moore v. City of Lemon Grove</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 363.....	42
<i>Newhall County Water District v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1430.....	31
<i>Nguyen v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 729.....	20
<i>Plata v. City of San Jose</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 736.....	23
<i>San Luis Coastal Unified School District v. City of Morro Bay</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1044.....	42
<i>Santee v. Santa Clara County Office of Education</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 702.....	20

<i>Sarti v. Salt Creek Ltd.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1187 .....	24
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310 .....	27
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Association, Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431 .....	34
<i>Simms v. Los Angeles County</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 303 .....	35, 37, 41
<i>State Department of Corrections v. Workmen's Compensation Appeals Board</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885 .....	35
<i>Stockett v. Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 441 .....	20
<i>TrafficSchoolOnline, Inc. v. Clarke</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 736 .....	19, 21
<i>White v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1505 .....	43
<i>Williams v. Horvath</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 834 .....	33
<i>Woosley v. State of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 758 .....	37

**California Statutes**

Government Code	
§ 815, subd. (a) .....	33
§ 818 .....	35
§ 910, subds. (c)-(d) .....	19
§ 945.4 .....	18
§ 53758.5 .....	28
§ 66001 .....	31

§ 66013..... 31, 32  
§ 66013, subd. (a) ..... 32

**California Constitution**

Article XIII A..... 27  
Article XIII C..... 20, 27  
Article XIII C, § 1.....*passim*  
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(2)..... 39  
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(5)..... 40



**Other Authorities**

California Rules of Court  
    Rule 8.200(c).....9  
    Rule 8.200(c)(3) .....9

Public Policy Institute of California, *Paying for Water  
in California* (March 2014)..... 38, 39

Senate Bill 1072 ..... 28
